

Case No. 04-1397

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN COUTURE
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BONFILS MEMORIAL BLOOD CENTER
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, District Judge
D.C. No. 02-RB-2319

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF HIV MEDICINE,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PHYSICIANS IN AIDS CARE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH AIDS, WESTERN
COLORADO AIDS PROJECT, AND WOMEN'S LIGHTHOUSE
PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Fred Brian Chase
LA Bar No. 23450
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75219-6722
Phone: (214) 219-8585
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
II. THE TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ADA ESTABLISH THAT THE ACT PROVIDES BROAD PROTECTIONS TO PEOPLE WITH HIV.	2
III. HIV INFECTION IS A DISABILITY.....	4
A. The Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Bragdon</i> and Subsequent Federal Court Decisions Compel the Conclusion That HIV Infection Is a Disability in All Cases.	5
B. HIV Substantially Limits Major Life Activities of Every Infected Person.	6
1. HIV Disease Often Substantially Limits Physical Activities and the Ability to Maintain Physical Health and Care for Oneself.....	7
2. HIV Infection Substantially Limits the Ability to Procreate and Engage in Sexual Relationships.	11
3. HIV Infection May Substantially Limit the Ability to Form and Maintain Intimate Relationships.....	12
IV. HIV-POSITIVE INDIVIDUALS OFTEN ARE “REGARDED AS” DISABLED.	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFCIATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555, 119 S. Ct. 2162 (1999).....	5
<i>Baxter v. City of Bellville</i> , 720 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ill. 1989).....	15
<i>Borquez v. Ozer</i> , 923 P.2d 166 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 940 P.2d 371 (Col. 1997).....	15
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cain v. Hyatt</i> , 734 F. Supp. 671 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	15
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys., Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795, 119 S. Ct. 1597 (1999).....	8
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Doe v. Coughlin</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1234 (N.D.N.Y. 1988).....	12
<i>Doe v. County of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5, 9
<i>Doe v. Div. of Youth & Family Servs.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D.N.J. 2001).....	5
<i>Doe v. Dolton Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 148</i> , 694 F. Supp. 440 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	15
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Doe v. S.E. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Doebele v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1160 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	10
<i>Keller v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D.N.M. 2001)	11
<i>Lawson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>May v. Sheahan</i> , 1999 WL 543187 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 1999)	7
<i>McAlindin v. County of San Diego</i> , 192 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11

<i>Pack v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Patient v. Corbin</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 433 (E.D. Va. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Peters v. City of Mauston</i> , 311 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Rivera v. Heyman</i> , 157 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Roe v. Village of Westmont</i> , 2003 WL 444508 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2003)	15
<i>Rotter v. Brinker Rest. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1132982 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 1999)	9
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273, 107 S. Ct. 1129 (1987).....	13
<i>Support Ministries for Persons with AIDS, Inc. v. Vill. of Waterford</i> , 808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471, 119 S. Ct. 2139 (1999)	4, 10, 13, 14
<i>Workman v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(i)	16
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(l).....	14
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App., p. 350 (1997).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 701	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2).....	2, 13
135 Cong. Rec. S10766 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989)	3
135 Cong. Rec. S10768 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989)	3

136 Cong. Rec. H2422 (daily ed. May 17, 1990)	3
136 Cong. Rec. S9545 (daily ed. July 11, 1990).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 at 52 (1990)	3
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 1192.1 (2004)	12
S. Rep. No. 101-116, at 22 (1990).....	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Angelo A. Alonzo & Nancy R. Reynolds, <i>Stigma, HIV and AIDS: An Exploration and Elaboration of a Stigma Trajectory</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Med. 303, 308 (1995)	12
John G. Bartlett and Ann K. Finkbeiner, <i>The Guide to Living with HIV Infection Developed at the John Hopkins Clinic</i> 12, 145 (4th ed. 1998)	7, 11
L.O. Gostin, <i>The AIDS Pandemic: Complacency, Injustice and Unfulfilled Expectations</i> , University of North Carolina Press (2004).....	8
Gregory M. Herek, et al., <i>HIV-Related Stigma and Knowledge in the United States: Prevalence and Trends, 1991-1999</i> , 92 Am. J. Pub. Health 371 (2002)	15
Gregory M. Herek & John P. Capitanio, <i>AIDS Stigma and Sexual Prejudice</i> , 42 Am. Behav. Scientist 1126 (1999)	15
D.A. Lentine, et al., <i>HIV-Related Knowledge and Stigma - United States, 2000</i> , 49 U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Services Morbidity and Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1062 (2000)	15
Christiane Schieferstein, <i>Side Effects, in HIV Medicine</i> (Hoffman & Kamps, eds., Flying Publisher 2003), available at www.hivmedicine.com/textbook/haart/nw1.htm	10
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Guidelines for the Use of Antiretroviral Agents in HIV-1-Infected Adults and Adolescents</i> (Oct. 29, 2004), available at http://aidsinfo.nih.gov/guidelines	8, 10
